
ENGLISH	 ENGLISH	 ENGLISH	
IMPORTANT! Safety instruc-
tions for this product:
•	Should be used indoors only in 

a dry environment.
•	Do not use in damp or wet or 

humid environments locations 
such as bathrooms and wash 
rooms, near a bathtub, sink, 
shower, swimming pool or 
anywhere else where water or 
moisture may be present. 

•	Only for 220V-240V~50/60Hz.
•	Must not be loaded with more 

than the maximum load spec-
ified on the product. Please 
read the specifications. 

•	Only intended for consumer 
applications and appliances 
and is not for use in industrial 
applications and industrial 
equipment 

•	Is not intended for security or 
safety related applications. 

•	Is not intended for use with 
electric motors, compressors, 
vacuum cleaners or other 
high-power consuming appa-
ratuses.  

•	Is not a toy. Keep it out of reach 
of children.

•	Do not place in direct sunlight 
or near any devices that pro-
duce heat.

•	Always ensure good ventila-
tion and good visibility of the 
product for easy access so that 
you quickly can disconnect the 
product from the mains power 
in the event of trouble. 

•	Do not cover the product with 
newspapers, tablecloths, cur-
tain, etc. during use.

•	Never put the product behind 
curtains, couches.

•	Use the product only in an en-
vironment where temperature 
do not change dramatically or 
over a wide range. 

•	Condensation can occur if the 
product is cooled down quickly 
from a warm and humid en-
vironment. If subjected to this 
or similar conditions, unplug 
the product immediately from 
the power socket and place 
product in a warm and dry en-
vironment for at least 36 hours 
before using it again. 

•	Do not use this product in a 
dusty environment.

•	Do not use this product out-
doors or unprotected from the 
weather

•	Do not connect this product 
after each other. 

•	Do not disassemble or tamper 
with the product 

•	Do not touch, operate or 
change the product with any 
wet or moist body part to pre-
vent electric shock

•	To disconnect power, pull the 
plug.

•	Unplug this product during 
lightning storms or when un-
used for long periods of time. 

•	If the product is damaged or 
broken it should be disposed of 
according to applicable regula-
tions. (See section WEEE.)

 
CARE INSTRUCTIONS 
•	Always disconnect the product 

from the mains power when 
cleaning. 

•	Only clean with a dry cloth. 
•	Never use detergents with 

abrasive or chemical agents. 
 
TIPS FOR GOOD SAFETY 
•	Make sure the product is used 

in a clean, dry, and dust free 
environment. 

•	Handle with care and do not 
drop the product 

•	Always ensure good ventila-
tion and good visibility of the 
product for easy access so that 
you quickly can disconnect the 
product from the mains power 
in the event of trouble. 

•	If the product is not used, dis-
connect from its main power. 

•	Do not overload the product; it 
is always good to have an extra 
safety margin, such as 15% 
lower load than the product’s 
specified max. loading.

RESET YOUR DEVICE
Press the button on the plug for 
4 seconds while it is connected to 
the mains power.

WEEE
The crossed-out wheeled 
bin symbol indicates 
that the item should 

be disposed of separately from 
household waste. The item should 
be handed in for recycling in ac-
cordance with local environmen-
tal regulations for waste disposal. 
By separating a marked item from 
household waste, you will help 
reduce the volume of waste sent 
to incinerators or land-fill and 
minimize any potential negative 
impact on human health and the 
environment.

DoC
Hereby, Proove AB declares that 
the radio equipment type 13551 
is in compliance with Directive 
2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU 
declaration of conformity can be 
found at www.smartlinesweden.
com

TECHNICAL DATA
Voltage: 220V-240V~50/60Hz
Max load: 2300W (res)
Frequency: 2400~2483.5MHz
Max RF Output power: 6dBm
For indoor use only
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SVENSKA	 SVENSKA	 SVENSKA	
VIKTIGT! Säkerhetsanvis-
ningar för denna produkt:
•	Ska endast användas inomhus 

i torr miljö.
•	Använd inte på våta eller 

fuktiga platser, såsom badrum, 
tvättrum, nära badkar, hand-
fat, duschar och simbassänger 
eller på andra platser med 
vatten eller fukt. 

•	Endast för 220V-240V~50/60Hz.
•	Får inte belastas med högre ef-

fekt än den maximala effekten 
som anges på produkten. Läs 
specifikationerna. 

•	Endast avsedd för användning 
i hushåll. Får ej användas för 
industriell användning eller 
med industriutrustning. 

•	Produkten är inte avsedd för 
övervaknings- eller säkerhets-
relaterade tillämpningar. 

•	Produkten är inte avsedd att 
användas med elektriska moto-
rer, kompressorer, dammsugare 
eller andra apparater med hög 
effekt.  

•	Detta är inte en leksak. Förvara 
produkten utom räckhåll för 
barn.

•	Placera den inte i direkt solljus 
eller i närheten av apparater 
som genererar värme.

•	Sörj alltid för god ventilation 
och god synlighet av produk-
ten för enkel åtkomst, så att 
du snabbt kan koppla loss 
den från nätet i händelse av 
problem. 

•	Täck inte över produkten med 
tidningar, bordsdukar, gardiner 
osv. när den används.

•	Placera aldrig produkten 
bakom gardiner, soffor eller 
liknande.

•	Använd endast produkten i en 
miljö med en stabil temperatur, 
som inte varierar över ett brett 
område. 

•	Kondens kan bildas om produk-
ten svalnar snabbt på en varm 
och fuktig plats. Om detta eller 
liknande situationer inträffar, 
ska du omedelbart koppla loss 
produkten från eluttaget och 
låta den ligga på en varm, torr 
plats i minst 36 timmar innan 
du använder den igen. 

•	Använd inte produkten i en 
dammig miljö.

•	Använd inte produkten utom-
hus eller oskyddad från väder 
och vind.

•	Produkten får inte seriekopplas 
med andra liknande produkter. 

•	Ta inte isär eller modifiera 
produkten. 

•	För att förhindra elektriska 
stötar får du inte röra, hantera 
eller använda produkten med 
våta eller fuktiga kroppsdelar.

•	Dra ut produkten för att koppla 
bort strömmen. 

•	Koppla ur produkten i händelse 
av åskväder eller när den inte 
ska användas under lång tid. 

•	Kassera produkten enligt 
gällande avfallsregleringar om 
den är skadad eller trasig. (Se 
avsnittet WEEE.)

SKÖTSELRÅD 
•	Koppla alltid ur produkten från 

elnätet innan rengöring. 
•	Rengör den endast med en torr 

trasa. 
•	Använd aldrig rengöringsmedel 

med slipande eller kemikaliska 
ämnen. 

TIPS FÖR SÄKERHETEN 
•	Se till att produkten används i 

en ren, torr och dammfri miljö. 
•	Hantera produkten varsamt 

och undvik att tappa den. 
•	Sörj alltid för god ventilation 

och god synlighet av produkten 
för enkel åtkomst, så att du 
snabbt kan koppla ur den från 
elnätet i händelse av problem. 

•	Koppla ur produkten från elnä-
tet om du inte tänker använda 
den. 

•	Överbelasta inte produkten. 
Det är alltid bra att ha lite 
extra marginal, exempelvis 
cirka 15% lägre belastning än 
produktens angivna maximala 
belastning.

ÅTERSTÄLLA PRODUKTEN
Håll knappen på produkten 
intryckt i 4 sekunder när den är 
ansluten till elnätet

WEEE
Symbolen med den 
överkorsade soptunnan 
betyder att produkten ska 

kasseras separat från hushållsav-
fall. Produkten ska lämnas in för 
återvinning enligt lokala regler 
för avfallshantering. Genom att 
kassera en märkt produkt separat 
från hushållsavfallet bidrar du till 
att reducera mängden avfall som 
skickas till förbränning eller depo-
ni och minimerar varje potentiell 
negativ påverkan på mänsklig 
hälsa och miljön.

DoC
Härmed försäkrar Proove AB att 
radioutrustingen av typ 13551 
uppfyller kraven enligt direktiv 
2015/53/EU. Den fullständiga 
försäkran om överensstämmelse 
med EU:s direktiv finns på www.
smartlinesweden.com

TEKNISKA DATA
Spänning: 220V-240V~50/60Hz
Max belastning: 2300W (res)
Frekvens: 2400–2483.5MHz
Max RF utgångseffekt: 6dBm
Endast för inomhusbruk



DANSK	 DANSK	 DANSK	
VIGTIGT! Sikkerhedsanvisnin-
ger for dette produkt:
•	Må kun anvendes indendørs i 

tørre omgivelser.
•	Må ikke anvendes på fugtige 

eller våde steder eller i fugtige 
områder såsom badeværel-
ser, toiletter, i nærheden af 
badekar, håndvask, bruser, 
swimmingpool eller andre 
steder, hvor vand eller fugt kan 
forekomme. 

•	Kun til 220V-240V~50/60Hz.
•	Må ikke læsses med mere end 

den maksimale belastning, der 
er angivet på produktet. Læs 
specifikationerne. 

•	Kun beregnet til forbrugsan-
vendelser og apparater og 
er ikke til industriel brug og 
industrielt udstyr 

•	Er ikke beregnet til sikkerheds-
relaterede anvendelser. 

•	Er ikke beregnet til brug med 
elektriske motorer, kompres-
sorer, støvsugere eller andre 
apparater med høj effekt.  

•	Er ikke legetøj. Hold det uden 
for børns rækkevidde.

•	Må ikke placeres i direkte sollys 
eller i nærheden af enheder, 
der frembringer varme.

•	Sørg altid for god ventilation og 
god sigtbarhed til produktet, 
så du nemt kan få adgang 
til hurtigt at koble produktet 
fra stikkontakten i tilfælde af 
problemer. 

•	Dæk ikke produktet til med 
aviser, duge, gardin osv. under 
brug.

•	Sæt aldrig produktet bag gar-
diner og sofaer.

•	Anvend kun produktet på 
steder, hvor temperaturen 
ikke ændrer sig drastisk eller 
spænder vidt. 

•	Kondens kan forekomme, hvis 
produktet køles hurtigt af efter 
at have været i varme og fug-
tige omgivelser. Hvis produktet 
udsættes for dette eller noget 
lignende, skal du øjeblikkeligt 
koble det fra stikkontakten og 
anbringe det på et varmt og 
tørt sted i mindst 36 timer, før 
du anvender det igen. 

•	Anvend ikke dette produkt i 
støvede omgivelser.

•	Anvend ikke dette produkt 
udendørs eller uden beskyttelse 
mod vejret

•	Tilslut ikke dette produkt i 
serie. 

•	Skil ikke produktet ad, og ma-
nipulér ikke med det 

•	Du må ikke røre ved, betjene el-
ler ændre produktet med våde 
eller fugtige dele af kroppen, 
idet det kan give elektrisk stød.

•	Træk produktet ud for at afbry-
de strømmen. 

•	Kobl dette produkt fra i 
tordenvejr, når det lyner, eller 
hvis produktet ikke anvendes i 
længere tid. 

•	Hvis produktet er beskadiget 
eller knækket, skal det bort-
skaffes i henhold til gældende 
bestemmelser. (Se afsnittet 
WEEE).

PLEJEVEJLEDNING 
•	Kobl altid produktet fra stik-

kontakten i forbindelse med 
rengøring. 

•	Må kun rengøres med en tør 
klud. 

•	Anvend aldrig rengørings-
midler med slibemiddel eller 
kemikalier. 

TIPS TIL GOD SIKKERHED 
•	Sørg for, at produktet anvendes 

i rene, tørre og støvfrie omgi-
velser. 

•	Vær forsigtig, og tab ikke 
produktet. 

•	Sørg altid for god ventilation og 
god sigtbarhed til produktet, 
så du nemt kan få adgang 
til hurtigt at koble produktet 
fra stikkontakten i tilfælde af 
problemer. 

•	Hvis produktet ikke anvendes, 
skal du frakoble primærstrøm-
men til det. 

•	Overbelast ikke produktet; det 
er altid godt at have en ekstra 
sikkerhedsmargen, som eksem-
pelvis 15 % lavere belastning 
end produktets angivne maks. 
belastning.

NULSTIL DIN ENHED
Tryk på knappen på stikket i 4 
sekunder, når stikket er tilsluttet 
til stikkontakten.

WEEE
Symbolet med den over-
krydsede affaldsspand på 
hjul angiver, at produktet 

skal bortskaffes adskilt fra hus-
holdningsaffald. Produktet skal 
indleveres til genbrug i henhold 
til den lokale miljølovgivning for 
bortskaffelse af affald. Ved at 
adskille produktet fra hushold-
ningsaffald hjælper du med at 
reducere den mængde affald, der 
sendes til forbrænding eller på 
lossepladsen, og minimerer even-
tuelle negative indvirkninger på 
menneskers sundhed og miljøet.

DoC
Proove AB erklærer hermed, 
at radioutstyret type 13551 er i 
overensstemmelse med direktiv 
2014/53/EU. Den fulde ordlyd av 
EU-overensstemmelseserklærin-
gen findes på www.smartlineswe-
den.com

TEKNISKE DATA
Spænning: 220V-240V~50/60Hz
Maks belastning: 2300W (res)
Frekvens: 2400–2483.5MHz
Maks RF udgangseffekt: 6dBm
Kun til indendørsbrug
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NORSK

DANSK

NORSK	 NORSK	 NORSK	
VIKTIG! Sikkerhetsanvisnin-
ger for dette produktet:
•	Skal kun brukes innendørs i tørt 

miljø.
•	Ikke bruk i våte eller fuktige 

omgivelser som bad og vaske-
rom, i nærheten av badekar, 
vask, dusj, svømmebasseng 
eller hvor som helst der det kan 
være vann eller fuktighet. 

•	Bare for 220V-240V~50/60Hz.
•	Må ikke belastes med mer enn 

den maksimale last angitt på 
produktet. Vennligst les spesifi-
kasjonene. 

•	Kun beregnet på forbruksappli-
kasjoner og apparater og ikke 
til bruk i industrielle applikasjo-
ner og industrielt utstyr 

•	Er ikke beregnet for sikkerhets- 
eller trygghetsrelatert bruk. 

•	Er ikke beregnet for bruk med 
elektriske motorer, kompresso-
rer, støvsugere eller andre høy-
effektsforbrukende apparater.  

•	Er ikke et leketøy. Hold det 
utenfor barns rekkevidde.

•	Må ikke plasseres i direkte 
sollys eller i nærheten av appa-
rater som produserer varme.

•	Sørg alltid for god ventilasjon 
og god synlighet for produktet 
for enkel tilgang, slik at du 
raskt kan koble produktet fra 
strømnettet i tilfelle problemer. 

•	Ikke dekk produktet med avi-
ser, duker, gardiner, etc. under 
bruk.

•	Plasser aldri produktet bak 
gardiner, sofaer.

•	Bruk produktet kun i et miljø 
der temperaturen ikke endres 
drastisk eller over et bredt 
spekter. 

•	Kondens kan oppstå hvis 
produktet nedkjøles raskt fra 
et varmt og fuktig miljø. Hvis 
du blir utsatt for dette eller 
lignende forhold, koble straks 
produktet fra stikkontakten og 
legg det i et varmt og tørt miljø 
i minst 36 timer før du bruker 
det igjen. 

•	Ikke bruk dette produktet på et 
sted med mye støv.

•	Ikke bruk dette produktet uten-
dørs eller ubeskyttet fra været

•	Ikke seriekoble dette produktet. 

•	Ikke demonter eller kluss med 
produktet 

•	Ikke berør, bruk eller bytt pro-
duktet med våte eller fuktige 
kroppsdeler for å forhindre 
elektrisk støt.

•	Trekk ut støpselet for å koble 
fra strømmen. 

•	Trekk ut støpselet under 
tordenvær eller når det ikke 
brukes over lengre tid. 

•	Hvis produktet er skadet eller 
ødelagt, skal det kasseres i 
henhold til gjeldende forskrif-
ter. (Se avsnitt WEEE.)

VEDLIKEHOLDSANVISNINGER 
•	Koble alltid produktet fra 

strømnettet ved rengjøring. 
•	Rengjøres bare med en tørr 

klut. 
•	Bruk aldri vaskemidler med sli-

pemidler eller kjemiske midler. 

TIPS FOR GOD SIKKERHET 
•	Pass på at produktet brukes i et 

rent, tørt og støvfritt miljø. 
•	Håndter forsiktig og ikke mist 

produktet 
•	Sørg alltid for god ventilasjon 

og god synlighet for produktet 
for enkel tilgang, slik at du 
raskt kan koble produktet fra 
strømnettet i tilfelle problemer. 

•	Hvis produktet ikke er i bruk, 
koble det fra strømnettet. 

•	Ikke overbelast produktet; det 
er alltid godt å ha en ekstra 
sikkerhetsmargin, for eksempel 
15% lavere belastning enn 
produktets angitte maks. 
belasting.

NULLSTILL ENHETEN DIN
Trykk på knappen på kontakten 
i 4 sekunder når kontakten er 
koblet til strømnettet.

WEEE
Symbolet viser en søppel-
dunk med et kryss over. 
Dette betyr at produktet 

ikke skal kastes i søpla, men 
holdes atskilt fra husholdnings-
avfallet. Produktet skal leveres til 
resirkulering i henhold til lokale 
ordninger for kildesortering. Infor-
masjon om løsningen i din kom-
mune finner du på www.sortere.
no. Ved å holde produktet atskilt 
fra ordinært husholdningsavfall, 
hjelper du med å unngå potensiell 
negativ virkning på menneskers 
helse og miljøet.

DoC
Proove AB erklærer herved at 
radioutstyret av type 13551 er i 
samsvar med Direktiv 2014/53/EU. 
Hele samsvarserklæringen finner 
du på www.smartlinesweden.com

TEKNISKE DATA
Spenning: 220V-240V~50/60Hz
Maks belastning: 2300W (res)
Frekvens: 2400–2483.5MHz
Maks RF utgangseffekt: 6dBm
Kun for innendørs bruk



SUOMI	 SUOMI	 SUOMI	
TÄRKEÄÄ Tuotteen turvalli-
suusohjeet:
•	Saa käyttää vain kuivissa 

sisätiloissa.
•	Ei saa käyttää kosteissa tai 

märissä oloissa, kuten kylpy- 
ja pesuhuoneessa, lähellä 
kylpyammetta, pesuallasta, 
suihkua, uima-allasta tai pai-
koissa, joissa voi olla vettä tai 
kosteutta. 

•	Vain 220V-240V~50/60Hz.
•	Ei saa kuormittaa yli laitteessa 

ilmoitetun enimmäisrajan. Lue 
tarkat ohjeet. 

•	Tarkoitettu ainoastaan kulut-
tajasovelluksiin ja -laitteisiin. Ei 
käyttöön teollisissa sovelluksis-
sa ja teollisuuslaitteissa. 

•	Ei turvatarkoituksiin tai turval-
lisuuteen liittyviin sovelluksiin. 

•	Ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
sähkömoottoreiden, kompres-
soreiden, pölynimureiden tai 
muiden suuritehoisten laittei-
den kanssa.  

•	Laite ei ole lelu. Säilytettävä 
poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

•	Ei saa sijoittaa suoraan aurin-
gonvaloon tai lähelle lämpöä 
tuottavia laitteita.

•	Huolehdi aina hyvästä 
ilmanvaihdosta ja siitä, että 
laitteeseen päästään hyvin kä-
siksi. Näin se voidaan nopeasti 
irrottaa verkkovirrasta häiriön 
sattuessa. 

•	Ei saa peittää esim. sano-
malehdellä, pöytäliinalla tai 
verhoilla käytön aikana.

•	Laitetta ei saa sijoittaa verho-
jen tai sohvan taakse.

•	Laitetta saa käyttää vain 
ympäristössä, jonka lämpötila 
on vakaa eikä muutu voimak-
kaasti. 

•	Jos lämpimässä ja kosteassa 
ympäristössä ollut laite jäähtyy 
nopeasti, voi seurauksena olla 
kosteuden tiivistyminen. Läm-
pötilan nopeasti jäähtyessä 
irrota laite välittömästi pisto-
rasiasta ja vie se lämpimään ja 
kuivaan ympäristöön vähintään 
36 tunniksi ennen kuin käytät 
sitä uudestaan. 

•	Laitetta ei saa käyttää pölyi-
sessä ympäristössä.

•	Laitetta ei saa käyttää ulkona 
tai säältä suojaamattomana.

•	Laitteita ei saa kytkeä sarjaan. 
•	Laitetta ei saa purkaa, eikä 

siihen saa tehdä muutoksia. 
•	Laitetta ei saa koskettaa, 

käyttää tai vaihtaa märin tai 
kostein käsin. Muussa tapauk-
sessa on olemassa sähköiskun 
vaara.

•	Katkaisa virta irrottamalla 
pistoke.

•	Irrota laite verkkovirrasta uk-
kosmyrskyn sattuessa tai kun 
sitä ei käytetä pitkään aikaan. 

•	Vaurioitunut tai rikkoutunut 
laite hävitetään voimassa 
olevien määräysten mukaisesti. 
(Katso WEEE-direktiiviä käsitte-
levä osa.)

HOITO-OHJEET 
•	Puhdistamisen yhteydessä laite 

on aina irrotettava verkkovir-
rasta. 

•	Laite puhdistetaan käyttäen 
vain kuivaa liinaa. 

•	Hiovia tai kemiallisia aineita 
sisältäviä puhdistusaineita ei 
saa käyttää. 

TURVALLISUUDESTA HUO-
LEHTIMISEEN LIITTYVIÄ 
VINKKEJÄ 
•	Varmista, että laitteen käyt-

töympäristö on puhdas, kuiva 
ja pölytön. 

•	Käsiteltävä varoen. Laitetta ei 
saa pudottaa. 

•	Huolehdi aina hyvästä 
ilmanvaihdosta ja siitä, että 
laitteeseen päästään hyvin kä-
siksi. Näin se voidaan nopeasti 
irrottaa verkkovirrasta häiriön 
sattuessa. 

•	Irrota laite verkkovirrasta, jos 
sitä ei käytetä. 

•	Laitetta ei saa ylikuormittaa. 
Huolehdi turvallisuudesta käyt-
tämällä sitä esim. 15 prosenttia 
enimmäistehoa pienemmällä 
teholla.

PALAUTA LAITE ALKUTI-
LAAN.
Pidä pistokkeen painike alhaalla 
4 sekunnin ajan, kun pistoke on 
kytketty verkkovirtaan.

WEEE
Rastitettu jäteastiasym-
boli ilmaisee, että tuotetta 
ei saa hävittää kotitalo-

usjätteen joukossa. Kun hävität 
tuotteen, vie se asianmukaiseen 
keräys- tai kierrätyspisteeseen. 
Huolehtimalla tällä merkillä va-
rustetun laitteen asianmukaisesti 
kierrätykseen vähennät kaatopai-
kalle päätyvän jätteen määrää 
ja mahdollisia ympäristölle ja 
terveydelle aiheutuvia haittoja.

DoC
Proove AB vakuuttaa täten, 
että tämä radiolaitetyyppi 13551 
noudattaa direktiiviä 2014/53/EU. 
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuu-
tusteksti löytyy kokonaisuudes-
saan osoitteesta www.smartli-
nesweden.com

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Jännite: 220V-240V~50/60Hz
Enimmäistehoa: 2300W (res)
Taajuus: 2400–2483.5MHz
RF enimmäislähtötehoa: 6dBm
Vain sisäkäyttöön
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DEUTSCH

SUOMI

DEUTSCH	 DEUTSCH	 DEUTSCH	
WICHTIG! Sicherheitshinwei-
se für dieses Produkt:
•	Sollte nur in Innenräumen in 

einer trockenen Umgebung 
verwendet werden.

•	Nicht in feuchten, nassen oder 
humiden Umgebungen verwen-
den, wie z.B in Badezimmern 
und Waschräumen, in der Nähe 
von Badewannen, Wasch-
becken, Duschen, Schwimm-
becken oder anderen Orten, an 
denen Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit 
vorhanden sein können. 

•	Nur für 220V-240V~50/60Hz.
•	Darf nicht mit mehr als der im 

Produkt genannten Höchstlast 
belastet werden. Bitte lesen Sie 
die technischen Angaben. 

•	Nur für Verbraucheranwen-
dungen und -geräte bestimmt 
und nicht für den Einsatz in 
Industrieanwendungen und 
Industrieanlagen bestimmt 

•	Ist nicht für sicherheitsbezoge-
ne Anwendungen bestimmt. 

•	Ist nicht für den Einsatz mit 
Elektromotoren, Kompressoren, 
Staubsaugern oder anderen 
Geräten mit hohem Stromver-
brauch bestimmt.  

•	Ist kein Spielzeug. Bewahren 
Sie es außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern auf.

•	Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht 
direktem Sonnenlicht aus 
und stellen Sie es nicht in die 
Nähe von Geräten, die Hitze 
erzeugen.

•	Sorgen Sie immer für eine gute 
Belüftung und gute Sichtbar-
keit des Produkts für einen 
einfachen Zugriff, damit Sie das 
Produkt im Falle einer Störung 
schnell von der Stromversor-
gung trennen können. 

•	Decken Sie das Produkt wäh-
rend des Gebrauchs nicht mit 
Zeitungen, Tischdecken, Vor-
hängen usw. ab.

•	Stellen Sie das Produkt niemals 
hinter Vorhänge oder Sofas.

•	Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur 
in einer Umgebung, in der sich 
die Temperaturen nicht drama-
tisch oder in großem Umfang 
verändern. 

•	Kondensation kann auftreten, 
wenn das Produkt aus einer 
warmen und feuchten Um-
gebung schnell abgekühlt wird. 
Wenn das Gerät diesen oder 
ähnlichen Bedingungen ausge-
setzt wird, ziehen Sie sofort den 
Netzstecker aus der Steckdose 
und lagern Sie das Produkt 
vor dem erneuten Gebrauch 
für mindestens 36 Stunden in 
einer warmen und trockenen 
Umgebung. 

•	Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt 
nicht in einer staubigen Um-
gebung.

•	Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt 
nicht im Freien oder vor Witte-
rungseinflüssen ungeschützt

•	Schließen Sie dieses Gerät nicht 
hintereinander an. 

•	Zerlegen oder manipulieren Sie 
das Produkt nicht 

•	Berühren, bedienen oder verän-
dern Sie das Produkt nicht mit 
nassen oder feuchten Körper-
teilen, um einen elektrischen 
Schlag zu vermeiden.

•	Zum Abschalten des Stroms 
den Netzstecker ausziehen. 

•	Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker 
während eines Gewitters oder 
wenn das Gerät längere Zeit 
nicht verwendet wird. 

•	Wenn das Produkt beschädigt 
oder defekt ist, sollte es gemäß 
den geltenden Bestimmungen 
entsorgt werden. (Siehe Ab-
schnitt WEEE.)

PFLEGEHINWEISE 
•	Trennen Sie das Gerät immer 

von der Stromversorgung, wenn 
Sie es reinigen. 

•	Nur mit einem trockenen Tuch 
reinigen. 

•	Verwenden Sie niemals 
scheuernde oder chemische 
Reinigungsmittel. 

SICHERHEITSTIPPS 
•	Stellen Sie sicher, dass das 

Produkt in einer sauberen, 
trockenen und staubfreien Um-
gebung verwendet wird. 

•	Gehen Sie vorsichtig vor und 
lassen Sie das Produkt nicht 
fallen 

•	Sorgen Sie immer für eine gute 
Belüftung und gute Sichtbar-
keit des Produkts für einen 
einfachen Zugriff, damit Sie das 
Produkt im Falle einer Störung 
schnell von der Stromversor-
gung trennen können. 

•	Wenn das Produkt nicht ver-
wendet wird, trennen Sie es von 
der Stromversorgung. 

•	Überladen Sie das Produkt 
nicht; es ist immer gut, einen 
zusätzliche Sicherheitsspiel-
raum zu haben, z. B. eine um 
15% niedrigere Last als die im 
Produkt genannte Höchstlast.

IHR GERÄT ZURÜCKSETZEN
Drücken Sie die Taste am Stecker 4 
Sekunden lang, wenn der Stecker 
an die Stromversorgung ange-
schlossen ist.

WEEE
Das Symbol mit der 
durchgestrichenen Abfall-
tonne bedeutet, dass das 

Produkt getrennt vom Haushalts-
abfall entsorgt werden muss. Das 
Produkt muss gem. der örtlichen 
Entsorgungsvorschriften der Wie-
derverwertung zugeführt werden. 
Durch separate Entsorgung des 
Produkts trägst du zur Minde-
rung des Verbrennungs- oder 
Deponieabfalls bei und reduzierst 
eventuelle negative Einwirkungen 
auf die menschliche Gesundheit 
und die Umwelt.

DoC
Hiermit versichert Proove AB, dass 
die Funkanlage vom Typ 13551 der 
Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. 
Der vollständige Text der EU-kon-
formitätserklärung ist auf www.
smartlinesweden.com zu finden.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Spannung: 220V-240V~50/60Hz
Maximale Belastung: 2300W (res)
Frequenz: 2400 ~ 2483.5 MHz
Max. HF-Ausgangsleistung: 6 dBm
Nur für den Gebrauch in Innen-
räumen geeignet.



POLSKI	 POLSKI	 POLSKI	
WAŻNE! Instrukcje bezpie-
czeństwa dla tego produktu:
•	Należy używać wyłącznie w 

pomieszczeniach w suchym 
miejscu.

•	Nie użytkować w miejscach 
wilgotnych lub mokrych, takich 
jak łazienki i myjnie, w pobliżu 
wanny, umywalki, prysznica, 
basenu lub w miejscach, w 
których obecna jest woda lub 
wilgoć. 

•	Produkt zaprojektowano do za-
silania siecią wyłącznie o para-
metrach 220V-240V~50/60Hz.

•	Nie wolno obciążać produktu 
wartością większą niż wska-
zane na produkcie obciążenie 
maksymalne. Zapoznać się z 
parametrami technicznymi 
produktu. 

•	Produkt przeznaczony wyłącz-
nie do zastosowań i urządzeń 
konsumenckich i nie jest prze-
znaczony do użytku w zastoso-
waniach przemysłowych ani w 
urządzeniach przemysłowych 

•	Produkt nie jest także przezna-
czony do aplikacji związanych z 
bezpieczeństwem lub ochroną. 

•	Nie jest przeznaczony do zasto-
sowań z silnikami elektryczny-
mi, sprężarkami, odkurzaczami 
lub innymi urządzeniami o 
dużym poborze mocy.  

•	Produkt nie jest zabawką. 
Przechowywać poza zasięgiem 
dzieci.

•	Nie narażać na bezpośrednie 
działanie promieni słonecznych 
i nie pozostawiać produktu w 
pobliżu urządzeń wytwarzają-
cych ciepło.

•	Należy zadbać o dobrą wen-
tylację i dobrą widoczność 
produktu, aby możliwe było 
uzyskanie do niego dostępu w 
celu szybkiego odłączenia od 
sieci elektrycznej w przypadku 
wystąpienia problemów w jego 
pracy. 

•	Podczas pracy produktu nie 
należy nakrywać gazetami, 
obrusami, zasłonami itp.

•	Nigdy nie umieszczać produktu 
za zasłonami czy kanapami.

•	Produktu należy używać wy-
łącznie w miejscach, w których 
nie występują znaczne skoki 
temperatury otoczenia lub 
zmiany temperatury w szer-
szym zakresie czasowym. 

•	Istnieje możliwość wystąpie-
nia kondensacji pary wodnej 
w przypadku zbyt nagłego 

schłodzenia produktu przenie-
sionego z ciepłego i wilgotnego 
otoczenia. Jeśli produkt zosta-
nie umieszczony w takich lub 
podobnych do nich warunkach 
pracy, należy natychmiast 
odłączyć produkt od gniazda 
zasilającego i pozostawić go 
w ciepłym i suchym otoczeniu 
na co najmniej 36 godzin przed 
ponownym użyciem. 

•	Nie należy użytkować tego 
produktu w warunkach za-
kurzenia.

•	Nie należy użytkować tego 
produktu na zewnątrz lub bez 
zapewnienia ochrony przed 
warunkami atmosferycznymi

•	Nie podłączać tego produktu w 
szeregu z innym. 

•	Nie demontować ani nie 
manipulować przy konstrukcji 
produktu 

•	Nie dotykać, obsługiwać lub 
modyfikować produktu mokry-
mi lub wilgotnymi częściami 
ciała, aby nie dopuścić do pora-
żenia prądem elektrycznym.

•	Aby odłaczyć zasilanie, wycią-
gnij wtyczkę 

•	Produkt należy odłączać na 
czas burzy z wyładowaniami 
atmosferycznymi lub w okre-
sach przerw w jego użytko-
waniu. 

•	Jeśli produkt został uszkodzony 
lub zepsuty, należy go zutyli-
zować zgodnie z obowiązują-
cymi przepisami. (Patrz sekcja 
dotycząca WEEE.)

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE 
PIELĘGNACJI PRODUKTU 
•	Podczas czyszczenia należy 

każdorazowo odłączyć urządze-
nie od źródła zasilania. 

•	Czyścić wyłącznie suchą 
szmatką. 

•	Nie wolno używać detergen-
tów ściernych ani środków 
chemicznych. 

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE 
ZACHOWANIA BEZPIECZEŃ-
STWA 
•	Upewnić się, że urządzenie jest 

używane w miejscu czystym, 
suchym i wolnym od pyłów i 
kurzu. 

•	Zachowywać ostrożność i nie 
dopuścić do upadku produktu 

•	Należy zadbać o dobrą wen-
tylację i dobrą widoczność 
produktu, aby możliwe było 

uzyskanie do niego dostępu w 
celu szybkiego odłączenia od 
sieci elektrycznej w przypadku 
wystąpienia problemów w jego 
pracy. 

•	Jeśli produkt nie jest używany, 
należy odłączyć go od zasilania 
elektrycznego. 

•	Nie przeciążać produktu; ważne 
jest pozostawienie dodatkowe-
go marginesu bezpieczeństwa, 
jak np. 15% mniejsze obciąże-
nie niż wskazane maksymalne 
obciążenie produktu.

RESETOWANIE PRODUKTU
Nacisnąć i przytrzymać przez 
4 sekundy przycisk znajdujący 
się na wtyczce, po uprzednim 
umieszczeniu jej w gnieździe 
sieciowym.

WEEE
Przekreślony symbol kosza 
na odpady oznacza, że 
oznaczony produkt nie 

może być wyrzucany wraz ze 
zmieszanymi odpadami komunal-
nymi z gospodarstwa domowe-
go. Zużyty sprzęt elektryczny i 
elektroniczny należy przekazać do 
przetwarzania i recyklingu zgod-
nie z obowiązującymi w danym 
kraju przepisami ochrony środowi-
ska dotyczącymi gospodarowania 
odpadami. Selektywna zbiórka 
odpadów m.in. z gospodarstw 
domowych przyczynia się do 
zmniejszenia ilość odpadów prze-
kazanych na składowiska lub do 
spalarni oraz ograniczenia ich po-
tencjalnego negatywnego wpływu 
na zdrowie ludzi i środowisko.

DoC
Niniejszym Proove AB oświadcza, 
że urządzenie radiowe typ 13551 
spełnia wymagania Dyrektywy 
2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji 
zgodności UE można znaleźć na 
stronie www.smartlinesweden.
com

DANE TECHNICZNE
Napięcie: 220V-240V~50/60Hz
Maks. obciążenie: 2300W (res)
Częstotliwość: 2400~2483.5MHz
Maks. moc wyjściowa RF: 6dBm
Tylko do użytku wewnątrz po-
mieszczeń
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FRANÇAIS

POLSKI

FRANÇAIS	 FRANÇAIS	 FRANÇAIS	
IMPORTANT ! Consignes 
de sécurité relatives à ce 
produit :
•	Doit être utilisé exclusivement 

à l’intérieur dans un endroit 
sec.

•	Ne pas utiliser dans des lieux 
mouillés ou humides, tels que 
des salles de bain et des buan-
deries, près d’une baignoire, 
d’un lavabo, d’une douche, 
d’une piscine ou tout autre en-
droit où de l’eau ou de la buée 
risque d’être présente. 

•	Uniquement pour 
220V-240V~50/60Hz.

•	Ne doit pas être chargé au 
delà de la charge maximale 
spécifiée sur le produit. Veuillez 
lire attentivement les spécifica-
tions. 

•	Destiné uniquement aux 
applications et appareils grand 
public et ne doit pas être utilisé 
pour des applications et des 
équipements industriels 

•	N’est pas destiné aux applica-
tions liées à la sécurité ou à la 
sûreté. 

•	N’est pas destiné à être utilisé 
avec des moteurs électriques, 
des compresseurs, des aspi-
rateurs ou d’autres appareils 
énergivores.  

•	N’est pas un jouet. À tenir hors 
de portée des enfants.

•	Ne pas exposer aux rayons 
directs du soleil ou à proximité 
d’appareils produisant de la 
chaleur.

•	Toujours s’assurer d’une bonne 
ventilation et d’une bonne visi-
bilité du produit pour un accès 
facile afin de pouvoir rapide-
ment débrancher l’appareil du 
secteur en cas de problème. 

•	Ne pas couvrir le produit avec 
un journal, une nappe, un 
rideau, etc., pendant l’utili-
sation.

•	Ne jamais mettre le produit 
derrière des rideaux, des 
divans.

•	Utiliser le produit uniquement 
dans un environnement où la 
température ne change pas 
radicalement ou ne varie pas 
sur une large plage. 

•	De la condensation peut 
se produire si le produit est 
refroidi rapidement dans 
un environnement chaud et 
humide. S’il est soumis à cela 
ou à des conditions similaires, 
débrancher immédiatement le 
produit de la prise de courant 
et le placer dans un environ-
nement sec et chaud pendant 
au moins 36 heures avant de 
l’utiliser à nouveau. 

•	Ne pas utiliser ce produit dans 
un environnement poussiéreux.

•	Ne pas utiliser ce produit à 
l’extérieur ou non protégé des 
intempéries

•	Ne pas raccorder ce produit 
l’un après l’autre. 

•	Ne pas démonter ni altérer le 
produit 

•	Ne pas toucher, utiliser ou 
changer le produit avec une 
quelconque partie du corps 
mouillée ou humide afin d’évi-
ter tout choc électrique.

•	Ne pas couperle courant. 
Débrancher.

•	Débrancher ce produit pendant 
les orages ou si vous ne l’uti-
lisez pas pendant une longue 
période. 

•	Si le produit est endommagé ou 
cassé, il doit être mis au rebut 
conformément à la régle-
mentation en vigueur. (Voir la 
section WEEE.)

CONSEILS D’ENTRETIEN 
•	Toujours débrancher le produit 

du secteur lors du nettoyage. 
•	Nettoyer avec un chiffon sec 

uniquement. 
•	Ne jamais utiliser de détergents 

avec des agents abrasifs ou 
chimiques. 

CONSEILS POUR UNE BONNE 
SÉCURITÉ 
•	S’assurer que le produit est 

utilisé dans un environnement 
propre, sec et exempt de 
poussière. 

•	Manipuler avec précaution et 
ne pas laisser tomber le produit 

•	Toujours s’assurer d’une bonne 
ventilation et d’une bonne visi-
bilité du produit pour un accès 

facile afin de pouvoir rapide-
ment débrancher l’appareil du 
secteur en cas de problème. 

•	Si le produit n’est pas utilisé, le 
débrancher de son alimenta-
tion principale. 

•	Ne pas surcharger le produit. 
Il est toujours bon de dispo-
ser d’une marge de sécurité 
supplémentaire, telle qu’une 
charge inférieure de 15% à la 
charge maximale spécifiée sur 
le produit.

RÉINITIALISER VOTRE APPA-
REIL
Appuyer sur la touche de la fiche 
pendant 4 secondes lorsque celle-
ci est connectée au secteur.

WEEE
Le pictogramme de la 
poubelle barrée indique 
que le produit doit faire 

l’objet d’un tri. Il doit être recyclé 
conformément à la réglementa-
tion environnementale locale en 
matière de déchets. En triant les 
produits portant ce pictogramme, 
vous contribuez à réduire le 
volume des déchets incinérés ou 
enfouis, et à diminuer tout impact 
négatif sur la santé humaine et 
l’environnement.

DoC
Par le présent document, 
Proove AB déclare que l’équip-
ment radioélectrique de type 
13553/13554/13555 est en confor-
mité avec la Directive 2014/53/UE. 
Le texte intégral de la Décla-
ration de conformité UE peut 
être consulté sur le site www.
smartlinesweden.com

DONNÉES TECHNIQUES
Voltage: 220V-240V~50/60Hz
Charge maximale: 2300W (res)
Fréquence: 2400~2483.5MHz
Puissance de sortie RF max: 6dBm
Pour une utilisation en intérieur 
uniquement



NEDERLANDS	 NEDERLANDS	 NEDERLANDS	
BELANGRIJK! Veiligheidsin-
structies voor dit product:
•	Alleen binnenshuis in een droge 

omgeving te gebruiken.
•	Gebruik het apparaat niet in 

vochtige of natte omgevingen 
zoals badkamers of washokken, 
in de buurt van een badkuip, 
wasbak, zwembad of op een 
andere plaats waar water of 
vocht aanwezig kan zijn. 

•	Alleen voor 220-240V~50/60Hz.
•	Mag niet worden beladen 

met meer dan de maximaal 
gespecificeerde belading van 
het product. Lees alstublieft de 
specificaties. 

•	Alleen bedoeld voor toepassin-
gen en apparaten van de con-
sument en het is niet bedoeld 
voor gebruik in industriële 
toepassingen en industriële 
apparatuur 

•	Niet bedoeld voor veiligheids- 
of veiligheidsgerelateerde 
toepassingen. 

•	Is niet bedoeld voor gebruik 
met elektrische motoren, 
compressoren, stofzuigers of 
andere apparaten die veel 
stroom verbruiken.  

•	Is geen speelgoed. Houd het 
buiten het bereik van kinderen.

•	Plaats het apparaat niet in 
direct zonlicht of in de buurt 
van apparaten die hitte pro-
duceren.

•	Zorg altijd voor een goede ven-
tilatie en voor een goed zicht 
op het apparaat, zodat u altijd 
snel toegang tot het apparaat 
heeft om zodoende deze snel 
te kunnen ontkoppelen van het 
stopcontact als er problemen 
optreden. 

•	Het apparaat tijdens het ge-
bruik niet afdekken met kran-
ten, tafelkleed, gordijn enz.

•	Plaats het product nooit achter 
gordijnen, banken.

•	Gebruik dit product slechts 
in een omgeving waar de 
temperatuur niet aanzienlijk 
of of over een breed bereik 
verandert. 

•	Condens kan zich voordoen als 
het product snel afkoelt vanuit 
een warme en vochtige omge-
ving. Als het product aan deze 

of vergelijkbare omstandighe-
den wordt blootgesteld, trekt 
u de stekker van het product 
onmiddelijk uit het stopcontact 
en plaatst u het product voor 
ten minste 36 uur in een warme 
en droge omgeving voordat u 
het weer gebruikt. 

•	Gebruik dit product niet in een 
stoffige omgeving.

•	Gebruik dit product niet buiten 
of onbeveiligd tegen het weer

•	Sluit deze producten niet na 
elkaar aan. 

•	Demonteer of knoei niet met 
het product 

•	Raak het product niet aan, 
bedien of wijzig het niet met 
een nat of vochtig lichaams-
deel om een elektrische schok 
te voorkomen.

•	Trek de stekker om de stroom 
uit te schakelen.

•	Trek de stekker van het appa-
raat tijdens onweersbuien uit 
het stopcontact of wanneer het 
lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt. 

•	Als het product beschadigd of 
defect is, moet het in overeen-
stemming met de geldende 
voorschriften worden wegge-
gooid. (Zie de sectie WEEE.)

ONDERHOUDSINSTRUCTIES 
•	Ontkoppel het apparaat altijd 

van het stopcontact wanneer u 
het schoonmaakt. 

•	Alleen reinigen met een droge 
doek. 

•	Gebruik nooit bijtende reini-
gingsmiddelen of chemische 
middelen. 

TIPS VOOR EEN GOEDE  
VEILIGHEID 
•	Zorg ervoor dat het product 

wordt gebruikt in een schone, 
droge en stofvrije omgeving. 

•	Ga voorzichtig te werk en laat 
het apparaat niet vallen 

•	Zorg altijd voor een goede ven-
tilatie en voor een goed zicht 
op het apparaat, zodat u altijd 
snel toegang tot het apparaat 
heeft om zodoende deze snel 
te kunnen ontkoppelen van het 
stopcontact als er problemen 
optreden. 

•	Als het product niet wordt 
gebruikt, koppelt u het toestel 
los van het stopcontact. 

•	Vermijd overbelasting van het 
product; het is altijd verstan-
dig om een extra veiligheids-
marge te hanteren, zoals een 
belasting die 15% lager is dan 
de gespecificeerde maximale 
belasting.

RESET UW APPARAAT
Druk gedurende 4 seconden op de 
toets wanneer de stekker in het 
stopcontact is gestoken.

WEEE
Het symbool met de 
doorgestreepte vuilnisbak 
op wieltjes geeft aan dat 

het product gescheiden van het 
huishoudelijk afval moet worden 
aangeboden. Het product moet 
worden ingeleverd voor recycling 
in overeenstemming met de 
plaatselijke milieuvoorschrif-
ten voor afvalverwerking. Door 
producten met dit symbool te 
scheiden van het huishoudelijk 
afval, help je de hoeveelheid 
afval naar verbrandingsovens of 
stortplaatsen te verminderen en 
eventuele negatieve invloeden op 
de volksgezondheid en het milieu 
te minimaliseren.

DoC
Proove AB veklaart hierbij das 
dit radio type 13551 conform 
de richtlijn 2014/53/EU is. De 
volledige tekst van de EU richtlijn 
kan gevonden worden op www.
smartlinesweden.com

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
Spanning: 220V-240V~50/60Hz
Max belasting: 2300W (res)
Frequentie: 2400~2483.5MHz
Max. RF Uitgangsvermogen: 6dBm
Alleen voor Gebruik binnenshuis

TIMER
PLUG
BELANGRIJKE
INFORMATIE

NEDERLANDS

Krijg meer informatie:
www.smartlinesweden.com
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